




























































































































































































































































































2023 2022

Total Assets 225,374,069$    153,097,224$    

Total Liabilities 188,554,673       119,163,403       

Total Net Assets 36,819,396         33,933,821         

Total Revenues 33,185,850         29,561,159         

Total Expenses 33,635,300         29,705,438         

Operating Income (Loss) (449,450)             (144,279)             

Net Income (Loss) 1,540,538$         (322,669)$           

Narrative on financial condition:

Occupancy Information: Capacity of Units
Average 

Occupancy 2023

Percentage 
Occupancy 
12/31/2023

Independent Living 261                      199.1                   87.7%
Assisted Living 60                        54.5                     90.2%
Healthcare 51                        46.7                     86.3%

Westminster-Canterbury of Winchester, Inc.
T/A Shenandoah Valley Westminster -Canterbury

Summary of Financial Information
December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022

Shenandoah Valley Westminster- Operating (Loss), for 12/31/2023, is 
reported as $(449,450), a decrease of $(305,171) from the prior year's Operating Loss of
$(144,279).  Income from all 3 levels of care, combined, increased by $1.3M or 6.2% in 2023.  
Revenue from Monthly Resident Fees increased $711,187 or 5.4% resulting from 39 of 48 
new apartments being occupied beginning October 1, 2023.  SVWC's Villa apartments, phase 
1, opened in October 2023 adding 48 new apartments to SVWC's Independent Living units.  
Phase 2, of SVWC's villa apartment project, will add another 49 new apartments begining in 
the fall of 2024.  Other income, $3.1M is significantly higher than 2022's, $1.1M.  The 
increase is a result of the increase in Lifecare Contract Processing Fees and Maintenance 
Revenue, compared to FYE 2022.

Total Expenses increased by 13.2% or $3,930,000 in 2023 with the majority of the increase 
coming from Depreciation, $1.3M; Healthcare Services, $690K; Dining Services, $586K; and 
General & Administrative, $539K. Depreciation increased significantly due to the addition of 
5 new villa apartment buildings in 2023 at a total capital expense of $65M.  The increase in 
Health Care Services was due to nurse agency staffing costs and an increase in the amount of 
referral and sign on bonuses.  Inflationary increases in food, were responsible for the higher 
costs in Dining Services, while higher costs associated with SVWC's health insurance plan was 
the main contributor to the increase in General & Administrative.

Investment Income, net in 2023 of $1.2M, was bolstered by the $3.0M Change in 
Unrealized Gain on Investments.  This combined Non-Operating Income of $4.2M was 
tempered by a reported $(2.3M) Unrealized Loss on Interest Rate Swap.  All combined, SVWC 
reported Total Nonoperating Income of $2.0M in 2023 compared to Nonoperating (Loss) of 
$(313K) for 2022.  When combined with SVWC's Operating (Loss) of $(449K), the result is 
Total Change in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions of $1.5M compared to $(323K) reported 
a year ago, an increase of $1.9M.



Monthly Resident Fees 17,772,815$     
Amortization of Deferred Revenue from Advanced Fees 7,532,582          
Health Care Services 4,689,035          
Assisted Living Services 3,533,880          
Investment Return, Net
Net Assets Released from Restrictions
Other

36,052,224        

Health Care Services 7,664,686$        
Dining Services 4,850,291          
Environmental Services 4,023,887          
Housekeeping and Laundry 1,576,761          
Resident Services 1,158,678          
General and Administrative 6,775,578          
Marketing 814,724             
Depreciation and Amortization 7,339,807          
Interest 3,136,852          
Fellowship Assistance

(1,604,040)         

Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Investments



Reasons for Variances from Prior Year

Revenue - 2024
Revenue projected for 2024 are coniderably higher than projected for 2023.

SVWC has expanded the number of available IL units from 213 to 261.  The
increase in revenue projected in 2024 is a result of this expansion.  In addition,
SVWC will be expanding IL units again in 2025 by an additional 49 units.  Revenue
for unit upgrades, over standard allowances for those 49 additional units,
will be recorded in 2024, when billed.  This too, will have a significant impact
to SVWC's revenue in FYE 2024.

Expenses - 2024
Expenses projected for 2024 have increased dramatically over 2023's

Proforma, due to the added expenses related to the Independent Living (IL)
Expansion identified earlier in the Revenue explanation.  SVWC is required to
hire additional staff for housekeeping, grounds and maintenance, raising
Salaries & Benefits  in those areas.  Additionally, SVWC incurred $51MM in
new debt, in 2024, to fund the construction of those 48 units which 
significantly increases both the interest expense on debt and the expansion
resulted in a $70MM increase in fixed assets, resulting in a significant
increase in depreciaiton expense in 2024 versus 2023.

Excess (Deficit) of Revenue over Expenses - 2024
SVWC is projecting a 2024 FYE Deficit of $(1.6MM), again, due to the sharp

increase in Interest  and Depreciation and Amortization .  SVWC is a Type A
Continuing Care Retirement Community, which generates approximately
$8.5MM in cash from Entrance Fees each year.  SVWC plans to offset
the projected $(1.6MM) deficit with those collections from Entrance Fees.



Monthly Resident Fees 13,823,968$  14,708,698$   (884,730)$      (6.0%)
Amortization of Deferred Revenue from Advanced Fees 7,597,149       7,378,001        219,148         3.0%
Health Care Services 4,427,717       4,492,302        (64,585)          (1.4%)
Assisted Living Services 3,397,385       3,439,195        (41,810)          (1.2%)
Contributions 464,894          -                   464,894         0.0%
Net Assets Released from Restrictions 367,122          315,000           52,122           16.5%
Other 3,107,615       2,207,042        900,573         40.8%

33,185,850     32,540,238      645,612         2.0%

Health Care Services 7,584,165       6,797,151        787,014         11.6%
Dining Services 4,920,259       4,439,429        480,830         10.8%
Environmental Services 3,251,016       3,088,191        162,825         5.3%
Housekeeping and Laundry 1,312,516       1,497,131        (184,615)        (12.3%)
Resident Services 966,432          997,800           (31,368)          (3.1%)
General and Administrative 6,149,257       6,074,751        74,506           1.2%
Marketing 751,940          822,476           (70,536)          (8.6%)
Depreciation and Amortization 6,968,256       6,925,022        43,234           0.6%
Interest 1,278,278       649,684           628,594         96.8%
Bad Debt Expense -                  -                   -                 0.0%
Fellowship Assistance/other fund expenses 453,181          315,000           138,181         43.9%

(449,450)         933,603           (1,383,053)     (148.1%)

Investment Return, Net 1,243,405       631,000           612,405         97.1%
Change in Unrealized (Loss) on Investments 3,037,499       -                   3,037,499     0.0%
Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Interest Rate Swap (2,304,466)     -                   (2,304,466)    0.0%
Endowment Fund Contributions -                  -                   -                 0.0%
Gain on Disposal of Property and Equipment 12,000            12,000           0.0%

1,988,438       631,000           1,357,438     124.7%

1,538,988       1,564,603        (25,615)          (1.6%)

OTHER CAHNGES IN NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS
Net Assets Released from Restrictions for Capital 1,550              -                   1,550             0.0%



Discussion Regarding Variance of Actual compared to Budget

TOTAL REVENUE
Total Revenue  did increase by $646K over 2023's projection as SVWC did not budget Contributions  Revenue in the 2024 Total

Revenue Budget.  Actual results is reported as $465K in Contributions Revenue.  Additionally, SVWC records 5% of each entry fee
 as Lifecare Contract Processing Fees.  This amount is reported as Other Income  and as a result of the 39 new Lifecare Contracts
in 2023, Lifecare Contract Processing Fees, for those 39 new Lifecare Contracts, resulted in significant revenue over budget.

TOTAL EXPENSES
Total Expenses  budgeted for FYE 2023 was $31.6M, SVWC reported Actual Total Expenses  for FYE 12/31/2023 of $33.6M, a

a budget variance of $2.0M.  The reasons for this variance is related to staffing expenses and nursing agency fees.  Similar to
 many other CCRC's, SVWC had a significant staffing shortage, particularly in it's nursing department.  SVWC's Administration
did not budget for Nurse Agency fees in 2023, however, due to critical staffing shortages, SVWC was required to hire agency staff
to meet those shortages.  The cost associated with these agreements, exceeded $600K in 2023.  In addition, staff were required
to work overtime to fill some of those open positions resulting in Overtime Expenses  significantly higher than budget.  To increase
staffing, SVWC conducted a hiring blitz, significantly increasing hiring bonuses to new staff and referral bonuses to existing staff.
Lastly, Administration did not budget appropriately for the increase in Interest Expense  in 2023 due to the addition of construction
debt, a variance of $629K.


